
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXIV - NO. 11
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 15, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

SMITH, Patrick Justin Bernard McCabe (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Kinkora 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE 
March 15, 2008 (11-24)*

ADAMOWICZ, Robert Francis Mary-Julie Adamowicz (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Bedford PO Box 2140
New Hampshire, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2008 (11-24)*

JONES, Janet Ellen Paulette Muriel Jones Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Pownal Heather Evelyn Jones (AD.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2008 (11-24)*

ARBING, Joseph Daniel Anna C. Steele-Arbing (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Halifax PO Box 2140
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

ATKINSON, Thelma Elizabeth Ron Atkinson Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Elizabeth Horne (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

BURKE, Vernon Leigh Robert Leigh Burke (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

DOUGLAS, Howard Woodrow Robert H. Hyndman Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown Ralph Green (EX.) PO Box 875



210 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

GRANT, Remegius A. D. Catherine (Kay) M. Birt & McNeill
Souris   Grant (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

MacINTYRE, Annie Matilda Anne Veronica Millar (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

MacLURE, Dorothy Mae Mary MacKenzie (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

STEWART, James Alden Verna Pidgeon (EX.) Reagh & Reagh
Brudenell 17 West Street
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

TURNER, Jean A. Alan Turner Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Winsloe Dorothy Smith (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

WILSON, Harold Ernest Adam Wilson (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Cornwall PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

CARRAGHER, John Emmett Gerianne Carragher (AD.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Kelly’s Cross 220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

JAY, Donald George Linda Farrar Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Alfred Jay (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2008 (10-23)

COADY, Joseph Allan Anna Suzanna Kathleen Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Cornwall1   Coady (EX.) 4 Great George Street



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 211

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2008 (09-22)

HAMBLY, William L. William R. (Bill) Hambly Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Kinlock Wayne Hambly PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Katherine Hambly (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2008 (09-22)

LACEY, Eileen Joan Vincent Peter Lacey (EX.) MacKinnon Law Associates
Dundas 860 Queenston Road
Ontario Stoney Creek, ON
March 1, 2008 (09-22)

MARCHE, Bernice Regis Vincent Camillus Ramsay & Clark
Dartmouth   Marche (EX.) PO Box 96
Nova Scotia Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2008 (09-22)

BOLGER, Floris Margaret Rea Lane (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2008 (08-21)

MacDONALD, Charles Fred Adam James MacDonald (EX.) Adam MacDonald
Darnley Apt. 53, 40 Kent Street
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2008 (08-21)

PETERS, Claire “Gertrude” Anne Millar Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown Patrick McMurray (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2008 (08-21)

ROPER, James Louis Waldren Anne McMullin (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2008 (08-21)

WOOLNOUGH, Hilda Mary Lee Jane Wiencki Macnutt & Dumont
Breadalbane Daniel George Hopkins PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE John Robert Hopkins (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2008 (08-21)

CANNON, George E. Jason G. Cannon (EX.) T. Daniel Tweel
Victoria PO Box 3160



212 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

DAVIS, Gerald Michael (also Lynn Burke-Davis (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
  known as Gary Davis) PO Box 965
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

GILL, George Basil Mary C. Gill (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Mount Herbert PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)
MacDOUGALL, Roma N. Fraser MacDougall (EX.) The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Argyle Shore PO Box 11
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

MacKINNON, Edward Louis Lois C. MacKinnon (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
St. Peters PO Box 522
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

MacLEOD, Wendell Matheson Kent Poole (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Forest Hill, St. Peters Bay RR#3 PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

McIVER, A. Kathleen Jean Ronahan Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Mary Claire Saunders 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Susan Ashley (EX.) Summerside, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

NICHOLSON, Robert Alexander Lori Lynn Nielsen (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Mississauga PO Box 1453
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

CONWAY, Daniel Debra Mahar (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 16, 2008 (07-20)

CAMPBELL, Clifford Russell Edna Margaret Campbell (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 213

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 9, 2008 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

DWAN, Joyce Ann Lynn Gaythorne Cox & Palmer
Hamilton   Stempski (EX.) PO Box 516
Ontario Montague, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

KELLY, Beatrice A. Joyce Collins (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Marshfield, Charlottetown RR#3 PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

MacBEATH, A. Athol Alexander A. MacBeath Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Gordon L. MacBeath PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Malcolm D. MacBeath (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

MacDONALD, Gordon W. D. Alan MacDonald (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

WERNER, Jacqueline Michael Werner, Jr. (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Summerside PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

FLYNN, Patricia Anne John P. Flynn, Sr. (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 9, 2008 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Mona Lee Ferdinand Gallant Cox & Palmer
Winsloe Erma Gallant (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

MacKINNON, Peter D. Eldon MacKinnon (AD.) Campbell Lea
Forest Hill PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2008 (06-19)

GALLANT, Charles  John Gallant (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485



214 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

GALLANT, Mary C. John Gallant (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

RACETTE, Effie Robert Racette (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

TAYLOR, Karen A. Patricia Campbell Carr Stevenson & MacKay
RR#3 Ashton Clifford Taylor (EX.) PO Box 522
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

MacDONALD, Gerald James Laura Mary MacDonald (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Miscouche PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 2, 2008 (05-18)

MAYNARD, Frederick Courtney Ronald W. Maynard Lyle & McCabe
Port Hill, Tyne Valley RR#1 Barbara Ann Morton (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2008 (04-17)

CHAPPELL, Ella  Ralph Thompson (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
York PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2008 (03-16)

FERGUSON, Cora Stephen K. Ferguson (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Crapaud BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
January 19, 2008 (03-16) Charlottetown, PE

GUY, Margaret Annetta Stanton Guy (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2008 (03-16)

LEWIS, John R. Robert Tyler Lewis (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Cable Head PO Box 238



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 215

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 19, 2008 (03-16)

WESTIN, Harald Malcolm Margaret Antoinette Westin Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  Douglas Harald  Malcolm Peter Westin PO Box 522
Stratford John Paul Westin (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19, 2008 (03-16)

LIVINGSTON, Gordon Franklin Lillian D. Livingston (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Okanagan Falls PO Box 486
British Columbia Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2008 (03-16)

PERRY, Margaret Ann Ralph Perry Cox & Palmer
Tignish Elmer Perry (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
January 12, 2008 (02-15)

RAFFERTY, Theresa Eleanor Mary Sinkiewicz (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Toronto PO Box 40
Ontario Alberton, PE
January 12, 2008 (02-15)

ALLAN, Russell Donald Gerald Russell Allan (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Stanhope BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 29, 2007 (52-13) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Dorothy Teresa Ann Stoyles (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Cambridge PO Box 965
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
December 29, 2007 (52-13)

GAUTHIER, Joseph Emile Paul Glenn Gauthier (EX.) Matheson & Murray
North Rustico PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 29, 2007 (52-13)

RICHARD, Nancy Rhea Jenkins (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Borden 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 29, 2007 (52-13)

MacQUARRIE, Waldron Abbott Jean MacQuarrie Birt & McNeill



216 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Georgetown Elizabeth Kjellbotn 138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE Douglas MacQuarrie (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
December 29, 2007 (52-13)

BARRETT, Archibald Charles Archibald Charles Wylie Lyle & McCabe
  Wylie   Barrett, Jr. PO Box 300
Summerside William Frederick Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE   Barrett (EX.)
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

COLLINGS, Edna Viola Garnet Schellen Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown Andy Schellen (EX.) PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

CUTCLIFFE, J. Sinclair A. Blair Cutcliffe Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall Beryl Jean Cutcliffe (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

DARTE, Kimball G. Lori Pendleton (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

KEMP, Hazel Lowell Kemp Cox & Palmer
Gaspereaux Elaine McCarron (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

LANE, Richard Jeffrey Faye Suzanne LeMay (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Mermaid PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

SKINNER, Walton (Bud) Megan V. Skinner (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
  Leonard Gregory 220 Water Street
North Rustico Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

UNDERHAY, Alan Ernest June Underhay (EX.) Cox & Palmer



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 217

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Eglington PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

WORTH, Edith Pearl Lorna Smith (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Montague PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

MANNING, John Robert D. Kathleen Manning (AD.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

QUANN, Richard Joseph Thomas Quann (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Montague PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2007 (51-12)

BREHAUT, Lyle Glover Doris Boulet E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown Beth Brehaut (EX.) PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2007 (50-11)

CHAISSON, Mary Dora Amelia Essery (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Tignish  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 15, 2007 (50-11)

SORRELLS, Patricia Rae Ben Stahl (EX.) E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2007 (50-11)

LUND, Eileen Theresa Allan Lund Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Paula Dougan (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2007 (50-11)



218 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following orders were approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 4 March
2008.

EC2008-141

LENDING AGENCY ACT
P.E.I. LENDING AGENCY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 4 of the Lending Agency Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-8.2, Council made the
following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Louis McIsaac 4 March 2008
Fairview to
(vice Jean Viaene, term expired) 31 December 2010

Ivan Shreenan 4 March 2008
Blooming Point to
(vice Norman Gallant, term expired) 31 December 2010

EC2008-142

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENTS

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council
appointed the following persons as Justices of the Peace, each for a term of three years, effective 4 March
2008:

S.A. Campbell
C. Currie
V.J. Downe
J.J. Gallant
C. Gardiner
J.D. Hammer
B.A. MacDonald
B.D. MacLean



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 219

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

EC2008-143

VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT
DESIGNATION – JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

APPROVED

Under authority of section 14 of the Victims of Family Violence Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. V-3.2,
Council designated the following persons justices of the peace to hear and determine applications
pursuant to the Act within the Province of Prince Edward Island for a period of three years, effective 4
March 2008:

S.A. Campbell
C. Currie
V.J. Downe
J.J. Gallant
C. Gardiner
J.D. Hammer
B.A. MacDonald
B.D. MacLean

EC2008-145

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
TRANSFER ORDER

Pursuant to subsection 5(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29, Council
transferred powers, duties and functions related to the control and supervision of the Pensions and
Benefits Section from the Prince Edward Island Public Service Commission to the Fiscal Management
Division of the Department of the Provincial Treasury. 

For budget purposes, this transfer is deemed to have come into force effective  1 April 2007.

Signed,
Robert Allan Rankin

Clerk of the Executive Council
11



220 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal) 
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

BARBARA A. HAGERMAN
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 36 of Chapter 19 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince
Edward Island in the 1st Session thereof held in the year 2007 and in the 56th year of Our Reign intituled
the "Tobacco Tax Act" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor in
Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2007, 1st Session, c. 19
should come into force on the 15th day of March, 2008,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that  the said Act being the
"Tobacco Tax Act" passed in the fifty-sixth year of Our Reign shall come into force on the fifteenth day
of March, two thousand and eight of which all persons concerned are to take notice and govern
themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great
Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Barbara A. Hagerman, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this fourth day of March in the year of Our Lord two thousand and eight
and in the fifty-seventh year of Our Reign. 

By Command,
ROBERT ALLAN RANKIN
Clerk of the Executive Council

11



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 221

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DFPEI 2008-01
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

ORDER:         DFPEI 2008-01
EFFECTIVE: 15 March 2008

Under the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations and under the Natural Products Marketing Act,
R.S.P.E.I. 1988. Cap. N-3, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

Canadian Quality Milk Program Order

WHEREAS Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island began preparation for
implementation of the Canadian Quality Milk Program in 2002;

AND WHEREAS administrative and technical support for implementing the
Canadian Quality Milk Program has been available to dairy producers in Prince
Edward Island since 2002;

AND WHEREAS the Board established 31 July 2007 as the deadline for mandatory
validation in the Canadian Quality Milk Program at its regular meeting held on 27
September 2006;

AND WHEREAS the requirement to be validated in the Canadian Quality Milk
Program by this date has been communicated to dairy producers in Prince Edward
Island by memoranda, newsletters and other communications since 27 September
2006;

Application 1. This order establishes mandatory participation in the Canadian Quality Milk
Program as a quality standard for dairy farms in Prince Edward Island.

Definitions 2. The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward Island
Natural Products Marketing Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
Regulations under the Act, unless differentiated herein and as hereinafter defined:

(a) "Canadian Quality Milk Program" means a program developed under the
auspices of Dairy Farmers of Canada and technically recognized by the Canadian
Food Inspection Agency that provides standards for milk production based on
HACCP practices.

(b) "Claim Reserve" - is a restricted account that was established to underwrite
any product related claims made against the Board.

(c) "CQM" means the Canadian Quality Milk Program.

(d) HACCP" - as set out in Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Point System
and Guidelines for its Applications: Annex to the Recommended International
Code of Practice - General Principles of Food Hygiene (CAC/RCP 1- (1969),
Rev. 3 (1997), a hazard analysis critical control point system is science-based and
systematic, and identifies specific hazards and measures for their control to ensure
the safety of food.  HACCP is a tool for assessing hazards and establishing control
systems that focus on prevention, rather than rely mainly on end product testing.

Mandatory Program 3. Participation in CQM is a mandatory requirement for dairy producers in Prince
Edward Island and they must be registered in the CQM program or they shall be
deemed to be non-compliant with this order.



222 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Standards 4. All standards for validation in CQM are established in the CQM Reference Manual,
which has been available to dairy producers since 2002. Edits to the reference manual
are forwarded to producers as they are released.

Record Keeping 5. All specific forms and documents required for CQM record keeping are contained
in the CQM Workbook, copies of which are available from the Board office and are
supplied to producers on demand. In any instance where alternate forms of record
keeping are desirable, Board personnel shall provide guidance and assistance to
ensure the alternate forms of record keeping meet CQM requirements.

Validation 6. Validation is the process of evaluation to ensure compliance with CQM standards.
The validators who perform the evaluation are employed or contracted by the Board,
and must complete a specified course of training and on the job experience to be
employed in that role. When a producer believes that he has met the CQM
requirements, he  may request a validation through the Board office. A validator shall
be assigned by the Board to perform the validation.

Registration 7. A producer who has completed all mandatory CQM requirements as demonstrated
by a completed validation shall be registered in the CQM. If CQM requirements have
not been met, outstanding corrective actions required for registration must be
completed to program standards within 90 days of validation.  A producer who has
failed to achieve registration within 90 day of validation must reapply to be validated
at their own expense.

Failure to Comply 8. A producer who has not comp1eted the CQM requirements or who has not been
registered shall be deemed non-compliant with CQM.

New Producers 9. New dairy producers shall  be granted conditional registration for a period of four
months in which to comply with CQM. This period allows the new dairy producer
time to: commence operations, establish practices and create documents required for
CQM; record three months of operating data as required by CQM; and, be validated.
New dairy producers who have not completed validation by the end of their fourth
calendar month of marketing milk shall be deemed non-compliant with this order.

Levy in Lieu 
of Compliance 10. CQM establishes on-farm practices that are designed to meet the requirements of

due diligence for food safety in the production of milk. Failure to comply with CQM
increases the risk of compromising the safety of milk while it is in production or under
the care and control of the producer. In order to underwrite the risk of legal claims that
could arise from such failure of due diligence, DFPEI shall levy any non-compliant
producer in the amount of $0.50 per hectolitre effective 15 March 2008.  Funds
collected through this levy will be credited to the Board's Claim Reserve.

Commencement 11. This Order comes into force on the fifteenth day of March 2008.

Revocation 12. DFPEI order 2007-04 is hereby revoked.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 7th day of March 2008.

Harold MacNevin, Chair

Ronald Maynard, Secretary
11



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 223

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION
Heritage Places Protection Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3.1, s.5.(1)

WHEREAS a Notices of Intention to Designate Heritage Place dated 12 December 2007 and 21 January 2008
were served and published pursuant to the Act and regulations with respect to the following sites:

Garden of the Gulf Museum
Location: 564 Main Street, Montague, Kings County
Property Identifier Number: 196519
Owner: Town of Montague

Section of the Old Princetown Road:
Location:   Section of road known or formerly known as the Old Princetown Road located between the
Warburton Road and the Perry Road located in the community of Hazel Grove, in Township No. 22, Queens
County
Owner: Government of Prince Edward Island

AND WHEREAS no Notice of Objection to Heritage Place Designation was served in accordance with the
Act and regulations I hereby designate the said sites as heritage places pursuant to section 8 of the
regulations. 

The owner of the property containing the heritage place or the municipality in which it is located may appeal
the designation by written notice in the approved form to the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission,
within 30 days of the service of Notice of Heritage Place Designation. 

Hon. Carolyn Bertram
Minister, Communities, Cultural Affairs and Labour

11



224 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:
 
Former Name G & L CAMERON

ENTERPRISES LIMITED
New Name GGLC HOLDINGS INC.
Effective Date: March 06, 2008
11

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice
of Dissolution has been filed under the
Partnership Act for each of the following:
 
Name: YELLOW CAB (PEI)
Owner: 100089 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: JIFFY CAB, COURIER &

COMMUNICATIONS
Owner: 100089 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: WHITE/CHECKER CAB AND

COURIER
Owner: 100089 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: ED'S TAXI
Owner: 100089 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: STAR TAXI
Owner: 100089 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: COASTAL HOME INSPECTION

SERVICES
Owner: Steven  Manuel
Registration Date: February 28, 2008
11

NOTICE OF
GRANTING LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 101017 P.E.I. INC.

Lower Montague
R R # 2
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Incorporation Date: March 06, 2008
 
Name: ANNE 2008 COUNTRY FAIR INC.

104 Queen Elizabeth Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3A9

Incorporation Date: February 28, 2008
 
Name: COASTAL HOME INSPECTION

SERVICES INC.
32 Vista Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3J9

Incorporation Date: February 28, 2008
 
Name: DENOMME CONSTRUCTION

COMPANY LTD.
86 Edward Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5V6

Incorporation Date: March 04, 2008

Name: HARBOUR LIGHTS
HOUSEKEEPING COTTAGES
LTD.
French River
R R # 2
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: March 05, 2008
 
Name: HOPESTAN ACRES LTD.

7 Sunset Crescent
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: MGM INVESTMENTS INC.

Kelvin Grove
R R # 4
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: March 06, 2008
 



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 225

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: THE FOURTH DIMENSION INC.
10 Park Lane
Stratford, PE C1B 1L9

Incorporation Date: March 04, 2008
 
Name: TRAILSIDE ACRES LTD.

211 Glenn Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 5N2

Incorporation Date: March 05, 2008
11

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:
 
Name: G. & G. CARNIVAL

AMUSEMENTS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: March 04, 2008
 
Name: MACAOIDH HOLDINGS LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: March 06, 2008
 
Name: THE INN AT ST. PETERS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: February 29, 2008
11

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under
the Partnership Act:
 
Name: JETSTAR CAR CARE
Owner: LAWMARK LTD.

Box 3069
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: March 05, 2008
 

Name: ASSURE PAY TAX / PAYMENT
FILING SERVICES

Owner: CAN-ACT PAYMENT SERVICES
LP/SERVICES DE PAIEMENT
CAN-ACT S.E.C.
1000, rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: ASSURE PAY REMITTANCE
Owner: TELUS CASH MANAGEMENT

SOLUTIONS GP/TELUS
SOLUTIONS DE GESTION DE
TRÉSORERIE S.E.N.C.
1000 rue de Sérigny
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: ASSURE PAY CREDIT DEBIT
Owner: TELUS DEBIT AND CREDIT

PROCESSING SOLUTIONS GP
INC./TELUS SOLUTIONS
D'OPÉRATIONS DÉBIT ET
CRÉDIT COMMANDITÉ INC.
1000 rue de Sérigny
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: LIFELINE
Owner: LIFELINE SYSTEMS CANADA,

INC.
95 Barber Greene Road
Suite 105
Toronto, ON M3C 3E9

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: PHILIPS LIFELINE
Owner: LIFELINE SYSTEMS CANADA,

INC.
95 Barber Greene Road
Suite 105
Toronto, ON M3C 3E9

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 



226 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ASSYST CLINICAL DUR
Owner: TELUS HEALTH GP/TELUS

SANTÉ S.E.N.C.
1000, rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: OACIS
Owner: TELUS HEALTH GP/TELUS

SANTÉ S.E.N.C.
1000, rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: CLAIMS EXCHANGE
Owner: TELUS HEALTH GP/TELUS

SANTÉ S.E.N.C.
1000, rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: HEALTH IT PROFESSIONAL

SERVICES
Owner: TELUS HEALTH GP/TELUS

SANTÉ S.E.N.C.
1000 rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: ASSYST POINT-OF-SALE
Owner: TELUS HEALTH GP/TELUS

SANTÉ S.E.N.C.
1000, rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: ASSURE DATA EXCHANGE
Owner: TELUS HEALTH GP/TELUS

SANTÉ S.E.N.C.
1000, rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 

Name: ASSYST RX
Owner: TELUS HEALTH GP/TELUS

SANTÉ S.E.N.C.
1000, rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: ASSYST PRACTICE
Owner: TELUS HEALTH GP/TELUS

SANTÉ S.E.N.C.
1000, rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: ASSURE EHR
Owner: TELUS HEALTH GP/TELUS

SANTÉ S.E.N.C.
1000, rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: ASSURE CLAIMS
Owner: TELUS HEALTH GP/TELUS

SANTÉ S.E.N.C.
1000, rue Sérigny
Bureau 600
Longueuil, PQ J4K 5B1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: CARGO TRAILER SALES
Owner: ROBERT & SAM ENTERPRISES

INC.
536 Goodwin Road
RR 1
Wellington, PE C0B 2E0

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: LANDSTAR CANADA
Owner: LANDSTAR CANADA, INC.

181 Bay Street
Suite 1800
Toronto, ON M5J 2T9

Registration Date: March 04, 2008
 



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 227

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: LANDSTAR CANADA
FORWARDING

Owner: LANDSTAR CANADA, INC.
181 Bay Street
Suite 1800
Toronto, ON M5J 2T9

Registration Date: March 04, 2008
 
Name: WATER-RITES
Owner: ALLIED COFFEE CORP.

775 Industrial Road 
London, ON N5V 3N5

Registration Date: February 27, 2008
 
Name: BUOTE BUILDERS
Owner: Brian  Buote

259 Clyde Road
R R # 4
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: March 04, 2008
 
Name: CHRISTMAS AT THE CIVIC

CENTRE
Owner: John  MacKay

P.O. Box 436
Dartmouth, PE B2Y 3Y5

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: DEAN ARSENAULT

CONSTRUCTION
Owner: Dean  Arsenault

P.O. Box 5608
R R # 3
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: DOWN HOME COTTAGE
Owner: Leona  Smart

1976 rue Perodeau
Vaudreuil-Dorion, PQ J7V 8P7

Registration Date: March 04, 2008
 
Name: ED'S TAXI
Owner: 6931944 Canada Inc.  

56 East Royalty Rd.
 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7
Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: ERROLL MOONEY TRUCKING
Owner: Erroll  Mooney

St. Catherine's
R R # 2
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: March 05, 2008
 

Name: EUTUXOS RECORDING STUDIO
Owner: Paul J. Gallant

233 Walker Ave.
Summerside, PE C1N 5N9

Registration Date: March 05, 2008
 
Name: HODDER CONSULTING
Owner: Mark  Hodder

1020 Donaldston Road
Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: March 04, 2008
 
Name: HUGHES MOTOR SPORTS
Owner: Ronald  Hughes
 Brackley Beach, PE C1E 1Z3
Registration Date: March 05, 2008
 
Name: JIFFY CAB, COURIER &

COMMUNICATIONS
Owner: 6931944 Canada Inc.  

56 East Royalty Road
 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7
Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: KLF ENTERPRISES
Owner: Lisa  Walsh

408 Conway Road
Conway, PE C0B 1J0

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: LEGAL MANAGEMENT

PARTNERSHIP
Owner: Lynn  Travers

Box 2140
 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Owner: Rosemary  Scott

Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: Scott MacKenzie Family Trust  
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: Brian Waddell Family Trust  
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: Paule  Paiement
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: Keith Boswell Family Trust  
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: 100130 P.E.I. Inc.  
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9



228 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Owner: Barbara Smith Family Trust  
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: Janet  Campbell
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: 100128 P.E.I. Inc.  
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: Calvin  Larkin
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: Carla  Turner
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: Lisa  Kiley
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: Roxanne  Laughlin
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: Esana Inc.  
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Owner: Perlene  Morrison
Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: MACKINNON RACING
Owner: Chas  Birt

19 Esher Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5G3

Owner: Allison  MacKinnon
4451 Portage Rd.
Oyster Bed Bridge, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: March 05, 2008
 
Name: NORTHSHORE SANDBLASTING
Owner: Delmar  Noonan

1524 Fountain Road
New London, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: PERRIN'S PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner: Jason  Perrin

Box 700
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: March 05, 2008
 

Name: PRINCE OF PI MUSIC
Owner: Gerard  MacInnis

5 Christie Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5W6

Owner: Tim  Kelly
423 Jenkins Road
R R # 3
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: March 04, 2008
 
Name: RUSTICA PRIVATE DINING
Owner: Raffaele  Virdo

Apt. 208
490 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R9

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: SADDLE RIVER STRING BAND
Owner: Troy  McArthur

423 Princetown Road
Kensington RR 6, PE C0B 1M0

Owner: James  Phillips
812 Allen Road
Tyne Valley RR 1, PE C0B 2C0

Owner: Mike  Dixon
272 Boswell Cres.
Summerside, PE C1N 2M9

Owner: Thomas  DosRoches
140 Central St.
Summerside, PE C1N 1X1

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: SHELDON GALLANT

CARPENTRY
Owner: Sheldon  Gallant

4679 Rustico Road
Oyster Bed Bridge
Winsloe RR #10, PE C1E 1Z4

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: STAR TAXI
Owner: 6931944 Canada Inc.  

56 East Royalty Road
 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7
Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 229

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: STRUNG & HUNG JEWELLERY
AND CRAFTS

Owner: Melina  Plamondon
10281 Rte. 11
Box 95
St. Chrysostome, PE C0B 1Y0

Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: WHITE/CHECKER CAB AND

COURIER
Owner: 6931944 Canada Inc.  

56 East Royalty Rd.
 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7
Registration Date: March 03, 2008
 
Name: YELLOW CAB (PEI)
Owner: 6931944 Canada Inc.  

56 East Royalty Road
 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7
Registration Date: March 03, 2008
11

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Austin Dallas MacKinnon    
Address: 15 Burkes Lane   RR 4   

Souris, PE C0A 2B0    
Present Name: Austin Dallas MacDonald-

Burke       

March 4, 2008      

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

11

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Brandon Jason Christopher
Sudsbury            

Address: 58 Uigg Rd.             
Vernon River, PE C0A 2E0

Present Name: Brandon Jason Christopher
Quinn     

March 7, 2008      

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

11

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Matthew John Paul Quinn-
Sudsbury              

Address: 58 Uigg Rd.             
Vernon River, PE C0A 2E0

Present Name: Matthew John Paul Quinn    
        

March 7, 2008      

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

11

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Lori Anne Melissa
MacLeod                     

Address: 94 Oak Dr.                 
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1Z7

Present Name: Laura Anne Winters              
   

March 5, 2008      

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

11



230 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 1, 2008 to August 17, 2008 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. David Hamilton  
20 Gavin St.   
Summerside, PE C1N 6H5

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

11

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
March 15, 2008

APPOINTMENTS

Lending Agency Act
  PEI Lending Agency
    Board of Directors
      McIsaac, Louis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218
      Shreenan, Ivan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218

Provincial Court Act
  Justices of the Peace
    Campbell, S.A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218
    Currie, C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218
    Downe, V.J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218
    Gallant, J.J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218
    Gardiner, C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218
    Hammer, J.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218
    MacDonald, B.A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218
    MacLean, B.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218

Victims of Family Violence Act
  Designation - Justices of the Peace
    Campbell, S.A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219
    Currie, C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219
    Downe, V.J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219
    Gallant, J.J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219
    Gardiner, C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219
    Hammer, J.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219
    MacDonald, B.A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219
    MacLean, B.D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219

BOARD ORDERS

Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
  Canadian Quality Milk Program Order
      DFPEI 2008-01 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 221

COMPANIES NOTICES

Change of Corporate Name
  G & L Cameron Enterprises Limited . . . 224
  GGLC Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224

Granting Letters Patent
101017 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224
Anne 2008 Country Fair Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 224
Coastal Home Inspection Services Inc. . . . 224
Denomme Construction Company Ltd. . . . 224
Harbour Lights Housekeeping 
Cottages Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224
Hopestan Acres Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224
MGM Investments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224
The Fourth Dimension Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Trailside Acres Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
G. & G. Carnival Amusements Inc. . . . . . 225
Macaoidh Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
The Inn at St. Peters Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Adamowicz, Robert Francis . . . . . . . . . . . 209
Jones, Janet Ellen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209

Executors’ Notices
Smith, Patrick Justin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209

PARTNERSHIP NOTICES

Dissolutions
Coastal Home Inspection Services . . . . . . 224
Ed’s Taxi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224
Jiffy Cab, Courier & Communications . . . 224
Star Taxi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224
White/Checker Cab and Courier . . . . . . . . 224
Yellow Cab (PEI) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 224

Registrations
Assure Pay Tax/Payment Filing Services . 225
Assure Pay Remittance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Assure Pay Credit Debit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Assure Claims . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Assyst Clinical Dur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Buote Buiklders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 231

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Cargo Trailer Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Christmas at the Civic Centre . . . . . . . . . . 227
Dean Arsenault Construction . . . . . . . . . . 227
Down Home Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227
Ed’s Taxi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227
Erroll Mooney Trucking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227
Eutuxos Recording Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227
Hodder Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227
Hughes Motor Sports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227
Jetstar Car Care Lawmark Ltd. . . . . . . . . . 225
Jiffy Cab, Courier & Communications . . . 227
KLF Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227
Landstar Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 226
Landstar Canada Forwarding . . . . . . . . . . 227
Legal Management . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227
Lifeline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
MacKinnon Racing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228
Northshore Sandblasting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228
Perrin’s Photography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228
Philips Lifeline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 225
Prince of PI Music . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228
Rustica Private Dining . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228
Saddle River String Band . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228
Sheldon Gallant Carpentry . . . . . . . . . . . . 228
Star Taxi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 228
Strung & Hung Jewellery and Crafts . . . . 229
Water-Rites . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 227
White/Checker Cab and Courier . . . . . . . . 229
Yellow Cab (PEI) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 229

PROCLAMATIONS

Tobacco Tax Act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
MacDonald-Burke Austin Dallas . . . . . . . 229
MacKinnon, Austin Dallas . . . . . . . . . . . . 229
MacLeod, Lori Anne Melissa . . . . . . . . . . 229
Quinn, Matthew John Paul . . . . . . . . . . . . 229
Quinn, Brandon Jason Christopher . . . . . . 229
Quinn-Sudsbury, Matthew John Paul . . . . 229
Sudsbury, Brandon Jason Christopher . . . 229
Winters, Laura Anne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 229

Heritage Places Protection Act
 Intention to Designate Heritage Place
    Garden of the Gulf Museum . . . . . . . . . 223
    Section of the Old Princetown Road . . . 223

Marriage Act
 Temporarily Registered
    Hamilton, Rev. David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230

ORDERS

Public Departments Act
  Transfer Order
    Pension Benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 219

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication.
The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or $1.00 each,
over the counter.



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 59 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2008-147 

TOBACCO TAX ACT 
GENERAL REGULATIONS 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 4 
March  2008.) 

Pursuant to section 33 of the Tobacco Tax Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-
3.11, Council made the following regulations: 

1. In these regulations 

(a) “Act” means the Tobacco Tax Act R.S.P.E.I 1988, Cap. T-3.11; 

(b) “carton” means a container in the form of wrapper or paperboard 
box in which 15 or fewer packages of cigarettes are packed or in 
which 200 or fewer pre-proportioned tobacco sticks are packed; 

(c) “case” means a container in which 
(i) 25 or more cartons of cigarettes are packed, 
(ii) 20 or more kits of pre-proportioned tobacco sticks are packed, 
or 
(iii) 10 or more packages of fine-cut are packed; 

(d) “cigarettes” includes pre-proportioned tobacco sticks; 

(e) “package of cigarettes” means a container in which no fewer than 
20 cigarettes and no more than 30 cigarettes are packed. 

2. No person shall give to any other person tobacco as a premium or 
prize or otherwise unless the tax has been paid on the retail value of such 
tobacco. 

3. (1) A manufacturer shall not sell or offer to sell unmarked tobacco to 
a licensed wholesale vendor unless the licensed wholesale vendor is the 
holder of a valid marking permit. 

(2) On or before the fifteenth day of each month, every manufacturer 
who sells tobacco shall deliver a return to the Minister in a form 
approved by the Minister in respect of the production, purchases, sales 
and distribution of tobacco by the manufacturer during the immediately 
preceding calendar month that shows 

(a) the amount of marked cigarettes with the indicium “NOVA 
SCOTIA-NOUVELLE ECOSSE”, 

(i) that the manufacturer is in possession of at the beginning of 
the month, 

Definitions 

Act 

carton 

case 

cigarettes 

package of 
cigarettes 

Tobacco as a prize 

Manufacturers - 
restrictions on sales 
of unmarked 
tobacco 

Returns from 
Manufacturers 



60 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008 

(ii) that the manufacturer has manufactured, produced, imported 
or otherwise acquired during the month, and 
(iii) that the manufacturer is in possession of at the end of the 
month; 

(b) total shipments and transfers of marked tobacco with the 
indicium “NOVA SCOTIA-NOUVELLE ECOSSE” into the 
Province of Prince Edward Island according to recipient wholesale 
vendor; 
(c) total shipments and transfers of unmarked tobacco into the 
Province of Prince Edward Island according to recipient wholesale 
vendor; and 
(d) such other information or materials as the Commissioner may 
require. 

4. (1) Every package of cigarettes that is intended to be sold in Prince 
Edward Island to a consumer who is required to pay tax under the Act 
shall be marked on the tear tape with an indicium that meets the 
following specifications: 

(a) the indicium shall read “CANADA DUTY PAID-DROIT 
ACQUITTE-NOVA SCOTIA-NOUVELLE ECOSSE”; 
(b) the width of the indicium shall not be less than 4.5 millimetres; 
(c) the background colour of the indicium shall be Pantone Purple U, 
100%; 
(d) the colour of the text shall be in process black, 100%; 
(e) the text shall be in Helvetica 8. 

(2) Every package of fine-cut tobacco that is intended to be sold in 
Prince Edward Island to a consumer who is required to pay tax under the 
Act shall be marked 

(a) on the tear tape with an indicium that meets the following 
specifications: 

(i) the indicium shall read “CANADA DUTY PAID-DROIT 
ACQUITTE-NOVA SCOTIA-NOUVELLE ECOSSE”, 
(ii) the width of the indicium shall be not less than 4.5 
millimetres, 
(iii) the background colour of the indicium shall be Pantone 
Purple U, 100%, 
(iv) the colour of the text shall be in process black, 100%, 
(v) the text shall be in Helvetica 8; or 

(b) on the stamp required under the Excise Act - (Canada), with an 
indicium that meets the following specifications: 

(i) the indicium shall read “CANADA DUTY PAID-DROIT 
ACQUITTE-NOVA SCOTIA-NOUVELLE ECOSSE”, 
(ii) the background colour of the indicium shall be Pantone 
Purple U, 100%, 
(iii) the colour of the text shall be in process black, 100%, 
(iv) the text shall be in Helvetica 8. 

Marking packages 
of cigarettes 

Marking packages 
of fine-cut tobacco 



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 61 

(3) Every carton that is intended to be sold in Prince Edward Island to 
a consumer who is required to pay tax under the Act shall be marked 
with an indicium that meets the following specifications: 

(a) the indicium shall read “NS-NE”; 
(b) the width of the indicium shall not be less than 2.9 centimetres; 
(c) the height of the indicium shall not be less than 1.4 centimetres; 
(d) the indicium shall be surrounded by a border that is a thickness 
of 1.5 point; 
(e) the background colour of the indicium shall be in Pantone Purple 
U, 100%; 
(f) the colour of the text and border shall be in process black, 100%; 
(g) the text shall be in Helvetica bold 10 upper case lettering. 

(4) The indicium referred to in subsection (3) shall be affixed or 
imprinted, as the case requires, on each end sticker that seals the end 
flaps of the carton or, if the carton is a paperboard box, at each end of the 
box. 

(5) Every case that contains packages of cigarettes and cartons or 
packages of fine-cut tobacco that are marked or stamped in accordance 
with this section shall be marked by printing on the case the indicium 
“NS-NE”. 

(6) The letters “NS-NE” shall be printed on two sides of the case and 
shall meet the following specifications: 

(a) the text shall be in block letters and 38.1 millimetres in height; 
(b) the colouring of the text shall be in process black, 100%. 

5. These regulations come into force on March 15, 2008. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 provides definitions for certain words and terms used in the 
regulations. 

SECTION 2 prohibits giving tobacco as a premium or prize unless the 
tax has been paid on the retail value of such tobacco. 

SECTION 3 prohibits a manufacturer from selling unmarked tobacco to 
a licensed wholesale vendor unless the licensed wholesale vendor holds a 
valid marking permit. The section also requires a manufacturer to deliver 
monthly returns to the Minister in respect of the production and sales of 
tobacco by the manufacturer. 

Marking cartons 

Idem 

Marking cases 

Idem 

Commencement 



62 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008 

 
SECTION 4 establishes marking requirements for various types of 
packages of tobacco. 
 
SECTION 5 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Robert Allan Rankin 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2008-148 

REVENUE ADMINISTRATION ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 4 
March  2008.) 

Pursuant to section 28 of the Revenue Administration Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. R-13.2, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The heading before section 9 of the Revenue Administration Act 
Regulations (EC390/91) is revoked and the following substituted: 

PART II 

TOBACCO TAX 

2. Sections 9 to 13 of the regulations are revoked and the following is 
substituted: 

9. In this Part, “Act” means the Tobacco Tax Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
T-3.11 and other terms such as “consumer”, “retail licensed vendor” and 
“licensed wholesale vendor” have the same meaning as set out in that 
Act. 

10. (1) The Minister shall allow a licensed wholesale vendor a 
commission for collecting and remitting the tax to the Minister 
equivalent to one point five per cent of the amount of the tax collected 
and remitted by the licensed wholesale vendor, to a maximum of $12,000 
in respect of each fiscal year of the province. 

(2) The Minister may refuse to allow a licensed wholesale vendor the 
commission provided by subsection (1) where the Minister is satisfied 
that the wholesale vendor has failed to make a return as required under 
section 11. 

Act, defined 

Allowance for 
commission 

Disallowance of 
commission 



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 63 

11. (1) On or before the fifteenth day of each month a licensed wholesale 
vendor shall file a return with the Commissioner, in a form approved by 
the Commissioner, reporting all sales of tobacco made by the licensed 
wholesale vendor during the calendar month immediately preceding and 
shall remit to the Minister the tax collected during the period. 

(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), a licensed wholesale vendor shall, 
at any time required by the Commissioner, file a return reporting all sales 
of tobacco made by the licensed wholesale vendor covering such period 
as the Commissioner may determine, and shall therewith remit to the 
Minister the tax collected during that period. 

(3) Unless a consolidated return has been approved by the 
Commissioner, every licensed wholesale vendor shall make a separate 
return under this section for each place of business operated by the 
licensed wholesale vendor. 

(4) Where a licensed wholesale vendor is required to file a return 
reporting the sales of tobacco and no sales of tobacco are made during 
the period for which the return is required to be filed, the licensed 
wholesale vendor shall make a return setting forth that fact. 

12. When a licensed wholesale vendor disposes of or discontinues 
business, the licensed wholesale vendor must, within ten days thereafter, 
file a return reporting the sales of tobacco made during the unreported 
period for which the return is required to be filed, and remit any tax 
collected. 

3. These regulations come into force on March 15, 2008. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
Section 1 repeals a heading that refers to the Health Tax Act. 
 
Section 2 repeals provisions that deal with the administrative issues 
concerning the collection of the tax on tobacco imposed under the Health 
Tax Act. The section also adds new administrative provisions that deal 
with the collection of the tax on tobacco that is imposed by the new 
Tobacco Tax Act. 
 
Section 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Robert Allan Rankin 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

Returns 

Idem 

Idem 

Idem 

Disposal of or 
discontinuance of 
business 



64 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008 

EC2008-149 

HEALTH TAX ACT 
REGULATIONS 
REVOCATION 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 4 
March  2008.) 

Pursuant to section 20 of the Health Tax Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3, 
Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Health Tax Act Regulations (EC221/57) are revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on March 15, 2008. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
The amendment revokes the Health Tax Act, Regulations.  These 
regulations will be replaced by new Regulations made under the Tobacco 
Tax Act. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Robert Allan Rankin 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 



March 15, 2008 ROYAL GAZETTE 65 

EC2008-150 

HEALTH TAX ACT 
TOBACCO MARKING REGULATIONS 

REVOCATION 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 4 
March  2008.) 

Pursuant to section 20 of the Health Tax Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-3, 
Council made the following regulations: 

1. The Health Tax Act Tobacco Marking Regulations (EC876/95) are 
revoked. 

2. These regulations come into force on March 15, 2008. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
The amendment revokes the Health Tax Act, Tobacco Marking 
Regulations.  These regulations will be replaced by new Regulations 
made under the Tobacco Tax Act. 
 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Robert Allan Rankin 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



66 ROYAL GAZETTE March 15, 2008 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
T-3.11 Tobacco Tax Act 

General Regulations 
 
 

 
[new] 
[eff] Mar. 15/08 

 
EC2008-147 
(04.03.08) 

 
59-62 

      
R-13.2 Revenue Administration Act 

Regulations 
 
EC390/91 

 
s.9 [R&S] 
s.10 [R&S] 
s.11 [R&S] 
s.12 [R&S] 
s.13 [rev] 
[eff] Mar. 15/08 
 

 
EC2008-148 
(04.03.08) 

 
62-63 

H-3 Health Tax Act 
Regulations 

 
EC221/57 

 
[rev] 
[eff] Mar. 15/08 

 
EC2008-149 
(04.03.08) 

 
64 

      
 Tobacco Marking Regulations EC876/95 [rev] 

[eff] Mar. 15/08 
 
EC2008-150 
(04.03.08) 

 
65 

      
      
 


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2008-141LENDING AGENCY ACTP.E.I. LENDING AGENCYBOARD OF DIRECTORSAPPOINTMENTS
	EC2008-142PROVINCIAL COURT ACTJUSTICES OF THE PEACEAPPOINTMENTS
	EC2008-143VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACTDESIGNATION – JUSTICES OF THE PEACEAPPROVED
	EC2008-145PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACTTRANSFER ORDER
	PROCLAMATION
	DFPEI 2008-01DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
	NOTICE OF HERITAGE PLACE DESIGNATION
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OFGRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART 2 MARCH 15.GAZ.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	EC2008-147TOBACCO TAX ACTGENERAL REGULATIONS
	EC2008-148REVENUE ADMINISTRATION ACTREGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	EC2008-149HEALTH TAX ACTREGULATIONSREVOCATION
	EC2008-150HEALTH TAX ACTTOBACCO MARKING REGULATIONSREVOCATION
	PART IIREGULATIONS INDEX


